

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

DALLAS COBBS, #164276,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GEORGE J. PRAMSTALLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

File No. 07-CV-14644

Hon. Anna Diggs Taylor

Mag. Judge Charles E. Binder

Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
Michigan Clinical Law Program
Attorneys for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

Ronald W. Chapman (P37603)
Brian J. Richtarcik (P49390)
Chapman & Associates, PC
Attorneys for CMS Defendants
40950 North Woodward Ave., Ste. 120
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 644-6326

Clifton B. Schneider (P70582)
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorneys for MDOC Defendants
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7021

Mark V. Schoen (P23576)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorneys for Public Health Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373 -6434

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MDOC DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
By: Paul D. Reingold
pdr@umich.edu – (P27594)

Laura Cunningham & Jolene Meiring
Student Attorneys on the Brief

Dated: October 17, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues Presented..... ii

Controlling Authority..... iv

Table of Authorities..... v

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts and Proceedings to Date..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFF HAS PLED AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION..... 7

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 11

Conclusion..... 14

Index of Exhibits..... 15

Proof of Service..... 16

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. Does the MDOC defendants' denial of Mr. Cobbs' cataract surgery from 2004 to 2008 constitute deliberate indifference to his serious medical needs in violation of his Eighth Amendment rights?

The plaintiff says yes.

- II. Does the MDOC defendants' violation of Mr. Cobbs' clearly established Eighth Amendment rights preclude the defense of qualified immunity?

The plaintiff says yes.

The Legal Standard and Controlling Authority

For summary judgment to be granted, the defendants must show that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that they are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. *Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986); *Horton v. Potter*, 369 F.3d 906, 909 (6th Cir. 2004). The evidence and all reasonable inferences must be construed in the light most favorable to the plaintiff. *Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986). Any direct evidence offered by the plaintiff in response to a summary judgment motion must be accepted as true. *Muhammad v. Close*, 379 F.3d 413, 416 (6th Cir. 2004).

To prove an Eighth Amendment claim, the plaintiff must show that the defendants were deliberately indifferent to his serious medical needs. *See Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97, 104 (1976); *City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378, 392 (1989). A serious medical need is a medical need “that has been diagnosed by a physician as mandating treatment.” *Perez v. Oakland County*, 466 F.3d 416, 423 (6th Cir. 2006).

Qualified immunity is not a defense if, taking the facts in the light most favorable to the plaintiff, the defendants violated a clearly established constitutional right that would have been understood by a reasonable person, and the defendants’ conduct was objectively unreasonable in light of the clearly established right. *Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001); *Higgason v. Stephens*, 288 F.3d 868, 876 (6th Cir. 2002).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 12, 13

Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County, 390 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 8, 11

Castillo v. Dashiell, 2007 WL 609858 (E.D. Cal., No. Civ S-04-0737, Feb. 27, 2007)... 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... iv

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... iv, 7

Cook v. Martin, 148 Fed. Appx. 327 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... iv, 7

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 7, 8

Horton v. Potter, 369 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004)..... iv

Higgason v. Stephens, 288 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2002)..... iv, 12

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... iv

Muhammad v. Close, 379 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2004)..... iv

Napier v. Madison County, 238 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Perez v. Oakland County, 466 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)..... iv, 8

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001). iv, 12

Scicluna v. Wells, 345 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12

Taghipour v. Chastine, 43 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Titlow v. Corrections Medical Services, 2008 WL 907450 (E.D. Mich., No. 07-cv-12083, Mar. 31, 008)..... 10
